

No.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: Junior Sports Magazines Inc., Raymond Brown, California Youth Shooting Sports Association, Inc., Redlands California Youth Clay Shooting Sports, Inc., California Rifle & Pistol Association, Incorporated, The CRPA Foundation, Gun Owners of California, and Second Amendment Foundation,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

United States District Court for the
Central District of California,

Respondent,

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, and Does 1-10,

Real Parties in Interest.

From the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:22-cv-04663-CAS-JC

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
Emergency Motion Under Circuit Rule 27-3
Relief Required by August 26, 2022**

Donald Kilmer
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC
14085 Silver Ridge Road
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(408) 264-8489
Don@DKLawOffice.com

C. D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
Tiffany D. Chevront
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

August 24, 2022

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

1. Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27-3, I certify that, through the emergency motion that accompanies this certificate, Petitioners Junior Sports Magazines Inc., Raymond Brown, California Youth Shooting Sports Association, Inc., Redlands California Youth Clay Shooting Sports, Inc., California Rifle & Pistol Association, Incorporated, The CRPA Foundation, Gun Owners of California, and Second Amendment Foundation (collectively, “Petitioners”) ask this Court to grant a writ of mandamus, ordering the district court to immediately conduct a hearing and rule on their pending motion for preliminary injunction or decide the matter on the parties’ moving and opposing papers already filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate..... | i |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | iv |
| Table of Contents..... | vi |
| Table of Authorities | viii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statement of Relief Sought..... | 2 |
| Statement of Issue Presented..... | 3 |
| Standard of Review | 3 |
| Background | 3 |
| I. Statement of Facts | 3 |
| A. California’s Assembly Bill 2571 (Bauer-Kahan) | 3 |
| B. The Impact of AB 2571 on Petitioners’ Protected Conduct | 7 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 10 |
| Legal Standard..... | 11 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 13 |
| I. Petitioners Have No Other Adequate Remedy at Law..... | 14 |
| II. Petitioners’ Are Prejudiced by the Trial Court’s Delay and that Irreparable Harm Cannot Be Corrected on Appeal | 15 |
| III. The District Court’s Order Is Clear Error..... | 16 |
| IV. The District Court’s Order Raises Important Issues of First Impression..... | 17 |
| Conclusion..... | 21 |
| Notice of Related Cases..... | 22 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 23 |

Certificate of Service 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D. Ariz. (King Ranch Properties)</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Union Oil Co.)</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Assn.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2022) | 1 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D. Mont. (Kapsner)</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982) | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D. Cal.</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988) | 3 |
| <i>Dan Farr Prods. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Cal. (S.D. Comic Convention)</i> , 874 F.3d 590. (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Schrivo</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92033 (July 1, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) | 16 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Medbekar v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N.D. Cal.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) | 17 |
| <i>Newton v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990) | 3 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809)..... | 21 |
| <i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D. Nev.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986) | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C.S. § 1651 | 2 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22949.80..... | 1, 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. App. Proc. 21..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 | 16 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801 | 18 |
| U.S. Const., amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. II..... | <i>passim</i> |

U.S. Const., amend. XIV2, 3, 10, 20
